




















Thomas Eladio Battung <tbattung@guamopa.com>

Fwd: PBS GUAM 2023 CITIZENS CENTRIC REPORT 1 of 3
1 message

Benjamin Cruz <bjcruz@guamopa.com> Fri, Aug 9, 2024 at 5:03 PM
To: Vincent Duenas <vduenas@guamopa.com>, Jerrick Hernandez <jhernandez@guamopa.com>, Thyrza Bagana
<tbagana@guamopa.com>, Joy Esperanza <jesperanza@guamopa.com>, Maryann Manglona
<mmanglona@guamopa.com>, Frederick Jones <fjones@guamopa.com>, Mariella Cruz <mcruz@guamopa.com>,
Thomas Eladio Battung <tbattung@guamopa.com>, Ren Jalandoni <rjalandoni@guamopa.com>, Selina Onedera-Salas
<sonederasalas@guamopa.com>, Kayleen Concepcion <kconcepcion@guamopa.com>, Thomas Quichocho
<tquichocho@guamopa.com>, Melissa Ngiralmau <mngiralmau@guamopa.com>, Leonanie Leon Guerrero
<lleonguerrero@guamopa.com>

Benjamin J. F. Cruz

Public Auditor

Office of Public Accountability – Guam

www.opaguam.org

Tel. (671) 475-0390 ext. 209

Fax (671) 472-7951

This e-mail transmission and accompanying aƩachment(s) may contain confidenƟal or privileged informaƟon. If
you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, please inform the sender and delete it and any other electronic
or hard copies immediately. Please do not distribute or disclose the contents to anyone. Thank you.

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Ina Carillo <icarillo@pbsguam.org>
Date: Fri, Aug 9, 2024 at 10:51 AM
Subject: RE: PBS GUAM 2023 CITIZENS CENTRIC REPORT 1 of 3
To: Benjamin J.F. Cruz <bjcruz@guamopa.com>, <senatormunabarnes@guamlegislature.org>,
<speaker@guamlegislature.org>, <officeofsenatorshelton@guamlegislature.org>, <malafunkshun@guamlegislature.
org>, <senatorjoessanagustin@gmail.com>, <office@senatorperez.org>, <officeofsenatorquinata@
guamlegislature.org>, <senatorparkinson@guamlegislature.org>, <senatorsannicolas@guamlegislature.org>,
<office@senatorfrankblas.com>, <senatortelot@gmail.com>, <senatorchrisduenas@gmail.com>,
<office@senatorjoannebrown.com>, <senatorlujan@guamlegislature.org>, <senatorfisher@guamlegislature.org>
Cc: Lorraine Hernandez <lhernandez@pbsguam.org>, <donovanleebrooks@gmail.com>, <rap.clement@gmail.com>,
Judy Flores <judysflores46@gmail.com>, Maria Eugenia Leon Guerrero <leonguerrero.m@gmail.com>,
<joeyfranquez@gmail.com>

Hafa adai,

I have also included the past few years for your information  I’ve attached these files of our CCR for years 2021, 2022,
2023  for your records. Due to a  server issue last year, we are currently unable to access the supporting documents
that confirm their submission.  As a precautionary measure, I am sending these files for transparency.  Due to the size
of the files, I will send them in 3 emails.      

Sincerely, 
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Ina Marie V. Carillo
General Manager, PBS Guam KGTF Channel 12

Guam EducaƟonal TelecommunicaƟons CorporaƟon 

T: (671) 734.5483  

M: (671) 727.5123

E:  icarillo@pbsguam.org

www.pbsguam.org

From: Ina Carillo [mailto:icarillo@pbsguam.org]
Sent: Thursday, July 25, 2024 11:19 AM
To: 'Benjamin J.F. Cruz' <bjcruz@guamopa.com>; 'senatormunabarnes@guamlegislature.org'
<senatormunabarnes@guamlegislature.org>; 'speaker@guamlegislature.org' <speaker@guamlegislature.org>;
'officeofsenatorshelton@guamlegislature.org' <officeofsenatorshelton@guamlegislature.org>;
'malafunkshun@guamlegislature.org' <malafunkshun@guamlegislature.org>; 'senatorjoessanagustin@gmail.com'
<senatorjoessanagustin@gmail.com>; 'malafunkshun@guamlegislature.org' <malafunkshun@guamlegislature.org>;
'senatorjoessanagustin@gmail.com' <senatorjoessanagustin@gmail.com>; 'office@senatorperez.org'
<office@senatorperez.org>; 'officeofsenatorquinata@guamlegislature.org' <officeofsenatorquinata@
guamlegislature.org>; 'senatorparkinson@guamlegislature.org' <senatorparkinson@guamlegislature.org>;
'senatorsannicolas@guamlegislature.org' <senatorsannicolas@guamlegislature.org>; 'office@senatorfrankblas.com'
<office@senatorfrankblas.com>; 'senatortelot@gmail.com' <senatortelot@gmail.com>;
'senatorchrisduenas@gmail.com' <senatorchrisduenas@gmail.com>; 'office@senatorjoannebrown.com'
<office@senatorjoannebrown.com>; 'senatorlujan@guamlegislature.org' <senatorlujan@guamlegislature.org>;
'senatorfisher@guamlegislature.org' <senatorfisher@guamlegislature.org>
Cc: 'Lorraine Hernandez' <lhernandez@pbsguam.org>; 'donovanleebrooks@gmail.com'
<donovanleebrooks@gmail.com>; 'rap.clement@gmail.com' <rap.clement@gmail.com>; 'Judy Flores'
<judysflores46@gmail.com>; 'Maria Eugenia Leon Guerrero' <leonguerrero.m@gmail.com>;
'joeyfranquez@gmail.com' <joeyfranquez@gmail.com>
Subject: PBS GUAM 2023 CITIZENS CENTRIC REPORT

Dear Public Auditor Cruz and Honorable Members of the 37th Guam Legislature,

Hafa adai, I am writing to formally submit the PBS Guam 2023 Citizen's Centric Report for your review
and information. This report encapsulates our efforts and achievements over the past year in serving the
citizens of Guam through our various initiatives and programs.

The Citizen's Centric Report details our commitment to transparency, accountability, and responsiveness
to the needs of our community. It highlights our strategic goals, performance metrics, and the impact of
our services on the lives of Guam's residents. I believe it will provide you with comprehensive overview
of our operations and outcomes during the fiscal year 2023.

Thank you for your attention and appreciate your support in PBS Guam’s ongoing mission to serve the
public interest.

Sincerely, 
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Ina Marie V. Carillo
General Manager, PBS Guam KGTF Channel 12

Guam EducaƟonal TelecommunicaƟons CorporaƟon 

T: (671) 734.5483  

M: (671) 727.5123

E:  icarillo@pbsguam.org

www.pbsguam.org

Virus-free.www.avast.com

2 attachments

2022CCR.pdf
7507K

PBS GUAM 2021 CCR.pdf
6408K
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